Government Responses to Offerors Questions 
22 may 03

	Question

Number
	Context/Reference
	Question/Comment
	Government Response
	Response

Date

	102. 
	General
	(a) It was our understanding the contract vehicle was intended to be made available to all Federal Agencies.  Is it still the Government’s intent to allow Agencies outside of the Air Force to utilize the IBDSS contract vehicle?  (b) Will the Air Force delegate procurement authority to those Agencies?
	(a) Yes.

(b) No.
	22 May 03

	103. 
	Section G

AFFARS Clause 5352.232-9000 Remittance Address
	Section L - 6.0 Volume V - Contracts, paragraph 6.1.4 entitled Section G - Contract Administrative Data. The requirement is for offerors to complete AFFARS Clause 5352.232-9000 Remittance Address.  We have been unable to find this clause, either in Section G or in the AFFARS.  Please clarify this reference.
	AFFARS Clause has been removed as remittance is done electronically now via Electronic Funds Transfer.  Amendment 0003 to the RFP will remove this particular requirement from Section L.
	22 May 03

	104. 
	Section I

FAR Clause 5352.215-9005, Incorporation of Contractors Technical Proposal
	FAR clause 5352.215-9005, Incorporation of Contractors Technical Proposal, was included in the original RFP, but does not appear in Amendment 0002. No formal record was made of this change within the change summary. Please confirm deletion.
	Amendment 0003 to the RFP will remove this clause in its entirety.  However, the Government may elect to include the clause, on a case-by-case basis, in the task orders request for proposal.
	22 May 03

	105. 
	Section J

Attachment 6, Security Specification for IBDSS, DD FORM 254


	DD Form 254 - Attachment 1, Section 4.1.2.2 - Please clarify what "RED and BLACK equipment" is.
	AIR FORCE DIRECTORY 33-303,

1 FEBRUARY 2002, COMPENDIUM OF COMMUNICATIONS AND

INFORMATION TERMINOLOGY
RED/BLACK Concept—The concept where the electrical and electronic circuits, components, equipment, and systems, which handle plain language information in electric signal form (RED) are separated from those which handle encrypted or unclassified information (BLACK). Under this concept,

RED and BLACK terminology is used to clarify specific criteria relating to, and to differentiate between such circuits, components, equipment, and systems, and the areas in which they are located.

BLACK—A designation applied to telecommunications systems, and associated areas, circuits, components, and equipment, in which national security information is not processed.
RED—Designation applied to information systems, and associated areas, circuits, components, and equipment in which national security information is being processed.
	22 May 03

	106. 
	Section J

Attachment 8, Delivery Order & Task Order Award Process
	It is unclear from the subject Attachment where the Site Survey fits into the Delivery Order process described in Attachment 8 of the Model Contract.  Is it an alternative to a Site Visit?
	No.  At this time, site surveys will be used to gather the information described in Attachment L-2 and paragraph 4.2.2.1.1 of Attachment L-5, Draft Statement of Work.  Site visits will provide contractors an opportunity to become acquainted with and clarify questions regarding the site or installation.
	22 May 03

	107. 
	Section J

Attachment 9, IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions
	Section J - Attachment 9 states that IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions are to be provided by Offeror.  It is also discussed in Section L, Table 1, but not addressed in more detail in 3.0.  Please clarify this requirement.
	Depending on the equipment proposed, the relocatable equipment definitions may be identical to that provided by the Government in the Technical Data Package.  For any substituted equipment, the Government will require similar technical data for the new equipment.
	22 May 03

	108. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1.0

Table 1, Proposal Organization


	Table 1 states the IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions are to be included as Attachment 6 to Volume II of the RFP, would the Government like the information provided to the offerors in the Technical Data Package, Disk Two - titled IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions Government Furnished Information (GFI), to be included as the referenced attachment?
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¶ B.1.b Table 1 Proposal Organization 

Attachments to Mission Capability/Management Proposal (Volume II)

Attachments

1. …

2. …

3. …

4. …

5. …

6. IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions


	The Government will accept its own definitions from an Offeror only if there have been no substitutions or changes to the equipment.
	22 May 03

	109. 
	Section L

Table 1, Proposal Organization
	Table 1 requires Offerors to submit as Attachment 6 to Volume 2 the “IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions”.  This document is not further described in the instructions.  Should Offerors assume that this document is the file titled “IBDSS Relocatable Equipment_provided by offerors.doc” amended to include any changes?
	Yes.
	22 May 03

	110. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1

Table 1, Proposal Organization

	Which attachments to Volume II are required?  On page 4 there are six indicated while on page 8 and in L-10 there are two indicated?
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B.1.b Table 1 

Proposal Organization 

Attachments to Mission Capability/Management Proposal (Volume II)

Attachments

1. Performance specification(s) for any equipment not listed in attachment L-7

2. Sample Problem #1-3 Solutions

3. Sample Problem #4 Solution

4. Integrated Master Plan

5. Statement of Work

6. IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions

-------------------------------------------

AND 
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3.0 VOLUME II

3.7 Proposal Volume II. Attachments 4 - IMP

3.8 Proposal Volume II. Attachment 5 - SOW
	Table 1 calls out all the attachments offerors are to submit with Volume II of their proposal.  The subsequent paragraphs 3.7 & 3.8 elaborate on the content of two of the six attachments.  Attachment L-10, IFPP Cross Reference Matrix does call out five of the six attachments.  The Government will add the reference to the sixth attachment, the IBDSS Relocatable Equipment Definitions, to the Cross Reference Matrix and release the updated matrix with Amendment 0003 to the RFP, which the Government anticipates publishing late next week.  In the interim, Offerors can insert the reference to sixth attachment between Attachment 3, Proposed approach and solution to Sample Problem #4 and 4.0 Volume III - Past and Present Performance in the cross-reference matrix.


	22 May 03

	111. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1

Table 1, Proposal Organization
	Which attachments to Volume V are required?  On page 4 there are two indicated, on page 19 there are four indicated and in L-10 there are three indicated?
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¶ B.1.b Table 1 Proposal Organization 

Attachments to Contract (Volume V)

1. Subcontracting Plan

2. DD Form 254, Security Specification

-------------------------------------------

AND 
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¶6.3 Attachments to the Model Contract 

6.3.1 DD Form 254, Security Specification

6.3.2 Subcontracting Plan

6.3.3 Statement of Work

6.3.4 Integrated Master Plan

-------------------------------------------

AND 

L-10 IFPP Cross Reference Matrix
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Attachments to Contract (Volume V)

1. Subcontracting Plan

2. Completed DD Form 254, Security Specification

Associate Contract Agreements
	Table 1 calls out all the attachments offerors are to submit with Volume V of their proposal.  The Statement of Work and Integrated Master Plan were not included as Attachments to this Volume since they will be delivered as attachments under Volume II of the proposal.  Paragraphs 6.3.3 and 6.3.4 in Section L of the RFP were amended by Amendment 0002 to clarify that these two documents would become part of any resultant contract.

Likewise, Amendment 0002 removed the requirement to submit Associate Contractor Agreements as an Attachment to Volume V.  The Government will remove the reference to the Associate Contractor Agreements from the Cross Reference Matrix as part of Amendment 0003 to the RFP, which the Government anticipates publishing late next week.
	22 May 03

	112. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1.e

Electronic Offers
	This paragraph states "The Electronic copies of the proposal shall be submitted in a format readable by Microsoft (MS) Word 2000, MS Excel 2000, MS-Project 98, and MS-Power Point 2000, as applicable."  At the very least, the Standard Form 33, DD Form 254 and Section K of the solicitation must be signed and thus cannot be presented in a format readable by a MS Word, Excel, Project or Power Point.  May Volume V and the narrative portions of Volume IV be submitted in .pdf format?
	No.  Signed paper copies of these forms will suffice.  Offerors shall still submit electronic copies (signed or unsigned) of these forms as required.
	22 May 03

	113. 
	Section L

Attachment L-2

Site Survey Pricing Instructions
	Please verify the intent of the site survey described in Attachment L-2.  If it is meant to provide a second source for the “discovery” site surveys currently conducted by the 46th Test Wing, please verify the need to provide IBDSS solution elements such as preliminary site design, IBDSS equipment locations, and tasks required to implement the solution.   If it is not meant to be a “discovery” site survey, please provide the process by which the resulting design will be procured and implemented.
	Site surveys will be used to gather the information described in Attachment L-2 and paragraph 4.2.2.1.1 of Attachment L-5, Draft Statement of Work.


	22 May 03

	114. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

Cost Formats
	The CLIN 0001 B Table tab of the IBDSS Cost Formats Excel file, in the extended amounts section associated with each item, there are formula errors for the FY07 and the FY08 extended amounts for every item.
	The formula errors have been corrected and a pre-amendment 0003 release of the corrected cost formats (Attachment L-3) is available on the HERBB.  Amendment 0003 to the RFP will formally release the same cost formats late next week.
	22 May 03

	115. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problems
	The RFP asks the contractor to utilize transformational technologies, where available, but has not provided the specific evaluation criteria for contractors to determine the trade of technology versus cost. Can the Gov’t. provide specific evaluation criteria for the Sample Problems?
	No.  The evaluation criteria the Government intends to use is contained in Section M of the RFP.
	22 May 03

	116. 
	Updated Response to IBDSS Questions and Answers

Question 98
	The government response appears to address post award equipment changes. (a) However, does the government permit substitute, non-specified relocatable equipment to be bid as part of the 06 June 2003 BEQ response for IBDSS?  (b) If so, how will the government ensure a comparable BEQ price comparison between offerors?
	There is nothing in the verbiage of the Government’s response that restricts its applicability to post-award equipment changes. (a) The Government is unclear as to what is meant by the term “substitute, non-specified relocatable equipment.” As stated in the Government’s response to Question #88, “offeror’s are allowed to propose alternative solutions (i.e., substitute equipment) that satisfy the Government’s requirements as called out in the performance specifications.” (b) Subparagraph (d) of Section M speaks to the Government’s Evaluation Factors.
	22 May 03

	117. 
	Section M
M002 Evaluation Factors,
Paragraph d. Mission Capability Factor


	The second bullet under Evaluation Subfactor 5: Management, states that evaluation emphasis will be placed on the “(e)xperience and qualifications of the offeror’s key team members”.  Does this evaluation factor refer to the experience/qualifications of the Companies/Firms making up the proposed team, or to the individual personnel who are proposed to manage the program/contract? If this evaluation factor does in fact refer to the experience/qualifications of individual personnel, is an Appendix in which to include this information acceptable to the Government (i.e., is this information to be included in the page limitation for Volume II: Mission Capability/Management)?
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP removed this bullet.
	22 May 03

	118. 
	General

Site and Installation Infrastructure
	Amendment #2 removed FAR construction contract clauses from Section I and the NAICS Code is a manufacturing code.  Response to Question #5 indicate that we should not assume the presence of existing infrastructure except as noted in the sample problems and that we are required to design and price supporting infrastructure for these sample problems.  A total solution requires the construction of supporting infrastructure.  (a) Please clarify the extent of the IBDSS contract, whether it is to address a total IBDSS solution to include facilities and communications infrastructure construction.  (b) Also please clarify exactly what infrastructure features of the sample problems 1, 2 and 3 are to be addressed in the solutions to the problems.
	(a) The Government’s objective is for contractors to “perform all tasks necessary to implement the Government-approved conceptual design and deliver a supportable “turn key” system [ref. Para. 2.2.2.3 of Attachment L-5 Draft Statement of Work].”  Adequacy of facilities and communications infrastructure will vary by site and installation as well as the proposed design solution.  Therefore, the Government intends to provide additional guidance in each task order issued under this contract.

(b) Since infrastructure requirements are dependent on the design solution, the Government cannot clarify exactly what infrastructure features should be addressed.  Therefore, if your design solution requires supporting infrastructure other than what is noted in the sample problem, Offerors should include it in their design and pricing for the sample problem(s).  See also the Government’s responses to Questions 5 & 94.
	22 May 03

	119. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3, Cost Formats

CLIN 0003 Organizational Level Maintenance
	Volume IV, L-3 Spreadsheets on CLIN0003 is for Organizational Level

Maintenance.  What are you expecting in the following WBS line items:  Depot

Level, Depot Spares, Sustaining Engineering, Configuration Management and Other?
	Guidance regarding this tab is contained in Paragraphs 5.4.15 thru 5.4.18 of Section L.  Paragraph 4.2.6, Organization Level Maintenance of Attachment L-5, Draft Statement of Work provides insight into what activities might be included. However, Offeror’s inputs should reflect their proposed organizational level maintenance program for the proposed design solutions to the Sample problems.
	22 May 03

	120. 
	Section L

Attachment L-7

Technical Data Package
	CLIN 0001 Item B-Table 1-56, Desktop Annunciator IV with -4 Software states that software 858227-4 is to be included in the price of the unit.  There are no specifications in the RFP for this software; therefore, an equal software package cannot be determined or priced.  It is understood that the software listed may be proprietary to one of the other prime offerors on this RFP.  Obtaining pricing for this particular software from that offeror has been difficult.  Can the Government either remove the requirement for the offerors to obtain this particular software and provide it as GFM or provide information about the software in order for the offerors to obtain pricing?
	No.  The information you are seeking about the –4 software is contained in the Government Furnished Information under its root part number (858227).
	22 May 03
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